

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7646/2012

PATWARI SINGH & ANR.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

( IA No. 64790/2013 - APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION, IA No. 102033/2012 - APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION, IA No. 128689/2022 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 94582/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 94579/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 7/2012 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 135624/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 7654/2012 (IV-C)

C.A. No. 7647/2012 (IV-C)

C.A. No. 7655/2012 (IV-C)

C.A. No. 7648-7653/2012 (IV-C)

C.A. No. 7656/2012 (IV-C)

Date : 14-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s)

106

Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Chandni Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR

106.1,106.2,106.4

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Chandni Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR

106.3 Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR  
 Mr. Nilendra Pratap Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Abhishek Raj, Adv.  
 Mr. Shailendra Pratap Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Reena Rai, Adv.  
 Ms. Rashi Verma, Adv.  
 Mr. Pradeep Yadav, Adv.

106.5 Mr. Rakesh Shrouti, Adv.  
 Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

**For Respondent(s)**

106, 106.1, 106.3 Mr. Saurabh Mishra, A.A.G.  
 Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
 Mr. Karan Bishnoi, Adv.

106 Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

106 Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Madhurendra Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Rajiv R. Mishra, Adv.  
 Mr. Yadav Narendra Singh, AOR  
 Mr. Vijay Kumar Sharma, Adv.

106 (IMPL.) Mr. Anubhav, Adv.  
 Mr. Yashwant Singh Yadav, Adv.  
 Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.  
 Mr. Vishnu Dutt Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Arvind, Adv.  
 Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Adv.  
 Mr. D.V. Rao, Adv.  
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

106 (INT) Mr. Rakesh Shrouti, Adv.  
 Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR  
 Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, Adv.

106.1 Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

106.3 Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR  
 Mr. Sandeep Singh D., Adv.  
 Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.  
 Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.  
 Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.  
 Ms. Kaveri Gupta, Adv.  
 Ms. Sandhya Bansal, Adv.

106.4

**Mr. Harsh Parashar, AOR****UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

1. In the course of arguments, learned counsel for the respondent no.4- University seeks to refer to the counter affidavit filed by it in September, 2010, to substantiate his submission that the Institute that had issued the Diploma Certificate in favour of the appellants herein under the *Sarva Computer Saksharta Mission* was only authorized by the University to run the courses. However, the Institute was not authorized to issue any kind of Diploma/Degree certificate in the name of the respondent no.4- University.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant states that he does not have the benefit of the said counter affidavit as it is not available in his file. He seeks some time to peruse the said affidavit.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent no.4 is directed to furnish another copy of the counter affidavit to learned counsel for the appellant, who shall be ready with arguments on the next date of hearing.
4. With the consent of parties, Civil Appeal No. 7646/2012 is being treated as the lead matter for purpose of arguments.
5. List on 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2024.

**(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)****(NAND KISHOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**